
 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
 
MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
  

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other 
Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Zubayr 
Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid and Hardip 
Singh Sohal  
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs. 
Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Teachers (Representing Primary, 
Secondary & Special Schools) 
Munsoor Malik – Primary  
Priya Lamba – Primary 
Ian Sharpe - Secondary 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Basra, Begum, Brooker, Kaur and Smith 
 
Humanist Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
Robin Launder  
 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
07749 709 961 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

Chief Executive 
 

 Apologies for absence.  
  

1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6 October 2021 
 

1 - 6 
 

2.   Matters Arising 
 

- 
 

3.   Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 December 2021 
 

7 - 8 

 
4.   SACRE Membership Update 

 
- 

 
5.   SACRE Spring 2022 RE Newsletter 

 
9 - 16 

 
6.   Draft Slough Annual SACRE Report 2020-2021 

 
17 - 22 

 
7.   SACRE Action Plan - February 2022 

 
23 - 26 

 
8.   SACRE Finance Update - February 2022 

 
27 - 28 

 
9.   SACRE Membership News (An update from members 

regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting) 
 

- 

 
10.   Equality and Diversity - Resources 

 
- 

 
11.   SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

 
29 - 30 

 
12.   Information Items (for noting) 

 
 

 NASACRE latest news and update: SACRE Briefing Issue 
30: 
https://mailchi.mp/923005f06fec/6g3v9uvmy6-6607 
 

- 

 
13.   Date of Next Meeting -  To be confirmed - 

 
Press and Public 

 
This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view): 
 
http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 
 
The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda. 

https://mailchi.mp/923005f06fec/6g3v9uvmy6-6607
http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 6th October, 2021. 
 
Present:- 
 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid and  
Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair), and Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Munsoor Malik – Primary  
Priya Lamba – Primary 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Basra, Brooker, Kaur and Smith 
 
Officers in attendance: 
David Rees – Professional Adviser 
Jo Curd - Group Manager, School Effectiveness  
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Begum, Rev Gordon Briggs and Ian Sharpe 
 
42. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for 2021- 2022  

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair and Vice-Chair for the next 
SACRE year. 
 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu was proposed and seconded to serve as Chair and this 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Lynda Bussley was proposed and seconded to serve as Vice-Chair and this 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That Ashpreet Singh Nainu be elected as Chair for the 2021-2022 
 SACRE year. 
ii) That Lynda Bussley be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2021-2022 
 SACRE year. 
 

43. Minutes of the Last Meetings held on 3 March and 17 June 2021  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 March and 17 June 2021 be 
agreed as correct records subject to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
June being amended to note that Councillor Kaur was present. 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.10.21

44. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

45. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of Meeting held on 6 September 
2021  
 
Members received the minutes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub held on 6 
September 2021. It was highlighted that the Agreed Syllabus review process, 
led by the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub had started. The first stage of the 
review would begin with teacher consultation. 
 
During discussion, the professional adviser (adviser) clarified that maintain 
stream schools were required to follow the locally agreed syllabus when 
teaching RE, but academies, free schools and voluntary aided schools could 
choose to follow either the locally agreed, or a different syllabus. 
 
In response to a query raised as to whether faith schools were required to 
follow an agreed syllabus, the adviser would check and provide a response at 
the next meeting. 
 
(Councillor Brooker lost internet connection and rejoined) 
 
The process for reviewing the Agreed Syllabus was noted to be time 
consuming and extensive, and it was acknowledged that Covid-19 would 
inevitably impact on the timeline of the review. 
 
With regard to concerns as to how the locally Agreed Syllabus could be 
further improved to encourage all schools in Slough, the adviser explained 
that the purpose of the Agreed Syllabus was to ensure that the statutory 
requirements for teaching RE were covered. Although the current Agreed 
Syllabus provided schools with more choice, additional support would be 
required in the revision to enable delivery. 
 
It was noted that the review would be steered by Anne Andrews, RE Adviser, 
Oxford Diocesan Board of Education. 
 
In response to a query about which agreed syllabus was taught to children 
from Slough who attended maintained schools in other boroughs, it was 
explained that the schools in those boroughs would follow the locally agreed 
syllabus for that local authority. The Adviser added that whilst many schools 
may not follow their locally agreed syllabus, numerous schools had creative 
ways of teaching RE. Members noted that the key issue was in finding out 
whether schools where teaching RE. 
 
Resolved – That the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of Meeting held on 
           6 September 2021 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.10.21

46. Autumn 2021 SACRE RE Newsletter  
 
The adviser presented the Autumn 2021 SACRE RE newsletter and 
highlighted upcoming events listed, including the Interfaith Week from 14 – 21 
November 2021 and the Holocaust Memorial Day on 27 January 2022.  
 
It was noted that newsletter would be circulated to all schools via TheLink 
education website. The deadline for submission of items for the next 
newsletter was confirmed as December 2021. 
 
Resolved – That the Autumn 2021 SACRE RE Newsletter be noted. 
 

47. SACRE Action Plan 2021 - 2022  
 
The adviser introduced the SACRE draft Action Plan for the updated period to 
September 2021. 
 
It highlighted that the next NASACRE conference would be taking place in 
person in Birmingham in May 2022. Further details would be provided once 
they were available. 
 
Teachers had welcomed the support that had been provided at the termly RE 
Network meetings and had appreciated the added resources materials 
provided. Reviving the Crossing the Bridges project was included as one of 
the proposed areas for further support.  
 
Members noted that additional videos relating to the Real People Real Faith 
project had been proposed by the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub. These would 
be accompanied with comments and advice to support teaching at Key 2 
(KS). 
 
Resolved – That the SACRE Action Plan 2021 – 2022 for the period to  
          September 2021 be noted. 
 

48. SACRE Finance Update  
 
The group manager for school effectiveness provided an update on SACRE 
Finance. With the Chair’s permission, a breakdown of the finance was shared 
on screen during the meeting. 
 
Members noted that from a total amount of £10,000 funding, £2,786.37 had 
been spent to date, with £7,213.63 remaining. It was confirmed that the 
costing for the Action Plan were linked to the figures that had been presented. 
 
With the substantial amount of funding remaining, it was noted that the RE 
Network meetings could be increased from four meetings per year to six. 
Further expenditure would be expected to meet the cost of the extra time the 
Adviser would need to draft the SACRE Annual Report using the new 
template recommended by NASACRE. 
 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.10.21

It was noted that the remaining budget would need to be spent by the end of 
March 2021, as there was no guarantee of transferring unspent money into 
the new financial year, particularly in light of the current financial position the 
Council was in. The uncommitted budget remaining was confirmed as £3,800, 
including £1,800 earmarked for resources, which SACRE could consider 
paying into the Oxford Diocese for future use. 
 
The adviser shared on screen, the NASACRE recommended Annual Report 
framework to show the types of information that were now required to be 
included the report. Members acknowledged that addition time would be 
required to draft the first annual report in this new format and it was proposed, 
seconded and agreed to grant a day’s adviser’s preparation time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the SACRE Finance Update be noted 
ii) That the professional adviser be paid £450 (one day) for drafting the 

SACRE Annual Report in the new NASACRE recommended format. 
 

49. Crossing the Bridges Programme Revisited  
 
The SACRE discussed revisiting the Crossing the Bridges programme in the 
Summer Term and proposed that schools be asked what resources they 
would require to support the project. The value of teaching with real artefacts 
was discussed and acknowledged that they assisted in giving pupils a sense 
of identity. 
 
It was agreed that the adviser would conduct further research on the Crossing 
the Bridges programme and report back with details for discussion at the 
meeting in November 2022. 
 
With regard to the artefacts that had been stored at St Mary’s CE School, it 
was reported that the headteacher did not appear to be unaware of them 
being stored at the school. Concerns were raised about the need for SACRE 
to ensure the availability of resources to support RE teaching, and it was 
acknowledged that this was one of the core roles of the SACRE.  
 
A proposal to have a lead for each religion, where the lead would provide a 
virtual tour of their place of worship and encourage children to ask questions 
during the tour was discussed. The adviser confirmed that there was already 
a proposal to conduct a virtual tour as part of the Real people, Real faith video 
series, which could be promoted as part of the Crossing the Bridges 
programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the Crossing the Bridges Programme Revisited be noted. 
ii) That the professional adviser provide further details at the meeting in 
 November 2022. 

 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.10.21

50. SACRE Membership News (An update from all members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting)  
 
Councillor Brooker announced that he was in the governing body of three 
schools. One of the school was in Buckinghamshire (Farnham Royal C of E 
Primary) where many children from Slough attended. He was also the chair of 
the finance committee at the school. 
 
The Chair announced that Julie Siddiqi had recently stood down from the 
Slough SACRE after many years as a member. It was agreed for the Chair to 
write a formal letter of thanks to Julie on behalf of the SACRE.  
 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair) reported that he had recently been appointed 
as a teacher at an outstanding school with the RE quality mark: Gold Award in 
Wokingham.  
 
The Group Manager, School Effectiveness reported that Khalsa Primary 
School was covering a whole school teaching on the topic, exhibition of the 
world. Further details would be sent to the adviser to be included in the next 
SACRE RE newsletter. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 

51. Equality and Diversity - Resources  
 
This item was noted as a standard for sharing information, resources or 
events relating to equality and diversity. 
 

52. SACRE Members' Attendance Record  
 
It was noted that Councillor Kaur had been present at the last meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

53. Information Items (for noting):  
 
Resolved - That the following circulated information items be noted:  
 

i) Latest news and updates from NASACRE - SACRE Briefing Issue 29 
ii) Should collective worship in schools end – Bishop Steven’s statement 
 to the House of Lords: 

 
54. Date of Next Meeting - 9 March 2022  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9 March 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
PAN-BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB 
MINUTES 13-12-2021 

Attendance: David Rees, Stephen Vegh, Madeline Diver, Angela Hill, Gareth 
Barnard, Christine Isles, Sue Elbrow, Karen Butler, Anne Andrews 

Apologies: David Taylor, Beth Rowland 

The meeting opened at 4pm 

Item 1: Update on filmin
[...]
 be made through the NATRE website following this link 
https://www.natre.org.uk/courses-events/strictlyRE-2022/  
 

 Farmington scholarships - Applications for the 2022/23 Farmington 
Scholarships are now open. These are Scholarships available to teachers of 
religious education and associated subjects in UK secondary, primary, and 
special needs schools. Head teachers who wish to undertake research into 
either religious education or values education are also eligible to apply. 

Page 12

https://www.hmd.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/HMD-2022-Theme-Vision.pdf
https://www.hmd.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/HMD-2022-Theme-Vision.pdf
https://www.hmd.org.uk/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/resources/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/primary-schools/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/primary-schools/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/secondary-schools/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/secondary-schools/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/send-schools/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/take-part-in-holocaust-memorial-day/schools/send-schools/
https://www.natre.org.uk/courses-events/strictlyRE-2022/


 
 
 
News from RE Online 
RE Online is a free quality-controlled website designed to support teachers with 
many different aspects of teaching and leading RE. They produce newsletters every 
month as well as creating teaching resources and knowledge pieces on all the major 
faiths and worldviews, these are designed to help improve subject knowledge. 
https://www.reonline.org.uk/  
The popular series of ‘In Conversation’ interviews is continuing this year – this term 
the following are scheduled; 

- Wednesday 26th January 7-8pm In conversation with… Assistant 
Professor Tim Hutchings and Dr Jasjit Singh titled ‘How is religion 
changing in a digital age?’ 

- Wednesday 9th February 4.15-5.15pm In Conversation with…Dr Ana 
[...]
e coming and a link will be sent to you separately 
 
 

Faith in the Town 
Find out about teaching resources bringing together History and RE, focusing on Christian faith in the 
Industrial Revolution. 
  
There is growing interest in the potential of disciplinary studies in RE, such as History, Theology or 
Philosophy. This can be understood as looking through different lenses, such as a historical lens, to 
gain a rich understanding of the subject matter. 
  
Ever wondered what History would actually look like in RE? How could it support understanding of 
religion and belief?  
RE Adviser Kate Christopher has created practical teaching resources for KS2- 3 using current 
historical research into Christian faith during the Industrial Revolution. 
Find out how pupils in RE can think like historians and explore faith, meaning and hope as life 
changed forever in the Industrial Revolution.  

  
 The teaching resources contain instructions for teachers, practical, classroom-ready 

resources for pupils and supportive notes for teachers’ enhanced understanding of this 
period.  
 
This is the first example of historical thinking in RE, come along and see what you think! 
 
 

Featuring a new 
KS2 & 3 resource 

and the 
opportunity to 

hear Kate 
Christopher from 
RE Online. Kate 

has written 
classroom 

resources for KS1-
5 with RE Today 

previously 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough  
Annual SACRE Report 2020-2021 

(Sep 2020-Aug 2021) 

 

Contents 
1. Introduction & Overview  
2. Statutory Responsibilities in RE 
3. Statutory Responsibilities in Collective Worship 
4. Links with other bodies 
5. Local Involvement 
6. SACRE arrangements 
7. Appendices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  Introduction and Overview - Chair bit) – should include ‘Words from the Chair of 
SACRE’ - welcoming new members, celebrating successes, thanks, etc. 

None of us saw what 2020-2021 would be like. 2020-21 was a really challenging year; all 
three of our meeti
[...]
ed or services received in 2021-22 but 

paid in 2022-23  
o relinquished to SBC. 

Page 28



SACRE MEMBERS ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22

Member Representing 6.10.21 TBC TBC 
Sue Elbrow The Free Churches P   
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan Islam Ab   
Waqar Bhatti Islam P   
Shujah Hamid Islam P   
Hardip Singh Sohal Sikhism P   
Ashpreet Singh Nainu Sikhism P   
Rev Gordon Briggs The Church of England Ap   
Lynda Bussley The Church of England P   
Christine Isles The Church of England P   
Andrea Sparrow The Church of England P   
Munsoor Malik Primary  P   
Priya Lamba  Primary  P   
Ian Sharpe Secondary Ap   
Robin Launder Co-opted  Ab   
Councillor Basra Slough Borough Council P   
Councillor Begum Slough Borough Council Ap   
Councillor Brooker Slough Borough Council P   
Councillor Kaur Slough Borough Council P   
Councillor Smith Slough Borough Council P   
     
David Rees Professional Adviser P   

     P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
              Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 29

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6 October 2021
	3 Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021
	Minutes 13-12-2021

	5 SACRE Spring 2022 RE Newsletter
	6 Draft Slough Annual SACRE Report 2020-2021
	7 SACRE Action Plan - February 2022
	8 SACRE Finance Update - February 2022
	11 SACRE Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 9th March, 2022. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Sue Elbrow, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti and Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Lynda Bussley (Chair), Rev Gordon Briggs and Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Priya Lamba – Primary 

Ian Sharpe – Secondary 

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Basra, Begum, Brooker, Kaur and Smith 

 
Apologies for Absence:- Ashpreet Singh Nainu 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
Karen Appleby was welcomed as a prospective member on SACRE 
 representing Judaism. Her membership would be officially approved  at the 
next Council meeting. 
   

55. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6 October 2021  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be 
                     approved as a correct record subject to the following   
  amendments: 

  
i)                Lynda Bussley and Sue Elbrow had not been present at 

the meeting due to technical issues.  
ii)               Lynda Bussley had been appointed as Vice-Chair in her 

absence. 
iii)             Minute 48 – SACRE Finance – 4th para – should read 

‘March 2022’.  

56. Matters Arising  
 
Lynda Bussley agreed to acceptance her appointment as Vice-Chair of SACE 
for 2021-2022. 
  
In response to a query raised at the last meeting, David Rees, the 
professional (PA) adviser confirmed that faith schools were required to follow 
an agreed syllabus but the schools could determine the points they wanted to 
teach. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.03.22 

(Cllr Basra joined the meeting – 16.36pm) 
 

57. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 
2021  
 
Christine Isles provided an update on the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub meeting 
held on 13 December 2021 and reported that a further had taken place on 7 
March 2022. 

It was highlighted that additional filming programmes had been undertaken at 
a Catholic Church, Sunni Mosque and Orthodox Synagogue. The notes for 
Key Stage (KS) I and 2 had been completed, but those for KS3 were still 
ongoing. 

(Hardip joined the meeting – 16.40pm) 

In relation to the Agreed Syllabus review, 56 responses had been received 
following consultation with teachers in the whole area. There had therefore 
been discussions as to whether to convene an agreed syllabus conference 
(ASC) in each local authority or to postpone to 2023 in the spring, summer or 
autumn, which was the latest time that an ASC could be legally convened.  
  
The approximate sum of £5,000 still remained in the Hub budget, but £1200 
had yet to be deducted for the cost of the four additional films, as well as a 
further cost for writing the notes. Local authorities would be invoiced for their 
contribution of £900 for 2022-2023. It had been suggested that the money 
could either be held over to provide up-front funding for the review of the 
Agreed Syllabus, or to provide training for teachers in preparation. 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

58. Pan-Berkshire Hub Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2022  
 
This item was covered in the minute 57 above. 
 

59. SACRE Membership Update  
 
 The clerk advised that the membership groups would be updated to include 
Karen Appleby as a Jewish representative member on SACRE following her 
appointment by the Council.   

Resolved - That the update be noted. 

60. SACRE Spring 2022 RE Newsletter  
 
The professional adviser invited members to submit details of any forth 
coming event that they may wish to be included in the SACRE Spring 2022 
RE Newsletter by the end of March 2022. 

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.03.22 

Members commended the termly newsletters which they considered to be 
very informative and believed provided useful and helpful information and 
resources to support teachers in schools. 

It was explained that information included in the newsletters were steered by 
the NASACRE, NATRE (National Association of Teachers of Religious 
Education) and feedback that could be shared from various RE groups as well 
as the Slough RE Network group.  Teachers could also contact the 
professional adviser on the email address included in the newsletters. 

Resolved – That the SACRE Spring 2022 RE Newsletter be noted. 

61. Draft Slough Annual SACRE Report 2020-2021  
 
Members received the draft Annual SACRE Report for 2020-2021 set out in 
the template recommended by NASACRE.  

The professional adviser highlighted that NASACRE had advised that a year 
should be allowed to enable the new SACRE Annual report framework to be 
embedded in the new format but needed to be agreed by the SACRE.  

The report was required to be sent to NASACRE in December but the 
deadline had been extended due to Covid-19. 

It was noted that there would be additional cost in the preparation of the report 
due to the level of details/information that was now required to be included. 
Further details were yet to be included in the report. 

Resolved – That further work was on-going on the initial draft and would be 
           reported to the next meeting. 

62. SACRE Action Plan - February 2022  
 
The professional adviser presented the 2021-2022 draft Action Plan updated 
in February 2022. 

It was highlighted that the NASACRE annual conference would be held 
virtually in 2022 and further details were yet to be provided.  The next termly 
RE Network meeting would be held on 17 March 2022 and further details 
relating to Strictly RE would be included on the agenda. 

On-going work continued to be supported such as revisiting the Crossing the 
Bridges project, which was anticipated would restart post Covid-19. Also 
proposed (subject to further discussion) was arranging an in-house RE 
Teachers’ Conference drawing on the expertise available within the Pan-
Berkshire Hub membership.   

Members were reassured that there was sufficient funding available to 
support the various actions set out in the Action Plan. 

Resolved – That the SACRE Action Plan – February 2022 be noted. 

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.03.22 

63. SACRE Finance Update - February 2022  
 
The group manager for school effectiveness provided an update on SACRE 
finance. Oxford Diocese had been requested to submit an invoice for the 
remaining £450 from the 2021-22 contributions. There would also be an under 
spend of approximately £3,000 of the 2021-22 SACRE budget, which would 
be required to be spent by the end of March 2022. 

Members discussed various ways that the surplus budget could be spent 
including: 

• Purchasing artefact to support teachers when teaching RE and drafting 
support guidance materials. Schools in Slough that taught RE would be 
invited to place an order from the RE Online Catalogue for the sum of 
approximately £80 to purchase support materials of relevance to their 
teaching. Invoices to be made to the Council for payment to be made 
from the SACRE budget. The professional adviser would explore the 
proposal to see how it could be progressed before the end of March 
2022, and the group manager for school effectiveness confirmed that 
the RE Online Catalogue would be sent by email to headteachers in 
Slough. 

• Begin preparation for written materials the proposed RE Teachers’ 
conference.  
  

It was stressed that any sum over £2,000 would require approval by the 
Finance Committee. 

Also discussed was the suggestion that given the Council’s current financial 
situation, any surplus money could perhaps be given back. It was noted that 
the SACRE budget was derived from the education and the DSG budget, all 
of which were closely being monitored as part of the financial management 
control.  

Resolved: 

i)                That schools in Slough be invited to order up to approximately £80 
worth of RE artefacts from the RE Online Catalogue before the end 
of March 2022 

ii)               That any unspent surplus remaining by the end March 2022 be 
absorbed by the Council. 

  
64. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 

activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting)  
 
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair) reported that St Mary’s Church was hosting a 
Queens Jubilee Lunch at Upton Court Chalvey on 5 June 2022. It was noted 
that 5 June was also a Thank You Day and a walk had been organised by 
faith groups for schools. 

Resolved – That the updates be noted. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.03.22 

  
65. Equality and Diversity - Resources  

 
The SACRE noted that teaching diversity at KS1 in schools had been 
recommended in the Strictly RE newsletter. The professional adviser would 
provide further details when they become available.  

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

 

66. SACRE Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 

  
67. Information Items (for noting)  

 
Resolved – That the NASACRE latest news and update: SACRE Briefing 
Issue 31 be noted. 

  
68. Date of Next Meeting -  To be confirmed  

 
The date for the next meeting would be circulated when the dates for the 
municipal year are agreed at the next Council meeting. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.58 pm) 
 


